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tnes gIVen by the hon MInIster that maxImum Investment has been made by the Unrted States of AmerICa I would Irke to know whether Government consIders It sat-Isfactory? J would also like to know whether Government IS In favour of encouragIng American Investment or discouraging rt?
What IS the IntentIOn of the Government In thiS regard?

SHRI ANIL SHASTRI No country IS directly hnked with foreJgn Investment WhICh ever country has made Investment In our country .It has done so under the policy of our Government Therefore It IS not our policy to encourage or discourage any country

[English]

Strike by Staff of BolangJr Anchalik
Gramya Bank

*783 SHRI BALGOPAL MISHRA Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state

(a) whether the staff of the Bolanglr Anchahk Gramya Bank have been on indefinite strike since 22 March 1990

(b) what are their pr,nCipal demands

(c) whether their demands Include staff benefits which have been approved by the National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD)/State level forum/
Union Government and these benefrts are being enjOyed by staff members of other gramlya banks of Orissa and other States, and

(d) If so, the steps being taken to fulfil their demands?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI ANIL SHAS-
TRI) (a) to (d) A statement IS laid on the Table of the House

STATEMENT

The National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD) has reported that a sectIOn of the staff of Bolanglr Anchahk Gramya Bank, Bolanglr (Orissa) had gone on stnke from 22 3 90 to press certain demands The strike has been called off on 14490

2 The pnnclpal demands made by the OffICers ASSOCiatIOn and staff unIOns relate to the postIng of office bearers of the unions at head office of the bank, provIsion of bipartite settlement, matters relating to servICe conditions of messengers, and formulatIOn of transfer policy and ItS Implementation, Implementation of promotion policy, reinstatement of suspended staff, ImplementatIon of approved benefIts such as house bUilding loan, remote area allowance, OffiCIating allowance and group Insurance benefit Withdrawal of alleged vlctlmlsatlOn, proper and sCientific management of Bank's funds and personnel, etc

3 Government and NABARD have ISsued detaHed Instructions to the Regional Rural Banks from time to time on matters relating to promotions In the RRBs and formulatIOn of service regulations by each Regional Rural Bank It IS reported that the demands relating to bad climate allowance as per the rules of Government of Orissa, reVised pay scales and reVised rates of house rent allowance allowed by the Government of Orissa to Its employees, hvenes to permanent messengers, hOUSing loans, prOVISion for bIpartite forums for recognIsed workmen unIOns, rAlease of Dearness Allowance and Additional Dearness Allowance as per the State Government rules etc have been fulfilled The management of the Gramm Bank has also agreed to the regularlsatlOn of posts of eXisting sweeper and water-boys engaged prIOr to 8 10 84, revIsIon of pay scales In accordance with the deCISIon of the Government of Onssa In respect of their own employees, regular bipartite meeting with the representatives of staff Unions, review of cases of suspension and transfers on Indi-Vidual merrt etc

4 Norms have also been laid down for the regulansatlOn of the services of messengers working In the Regional Rural Banks
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InstructIOns have also been Issued by NABARD with regard to the proper management of funds by the RRBs The financial positIon of RRBs which are Incurnng losses IS being monitored by NABARD every qJar-
ter and remedial action IS suggested to them as well as their sponsor banks

SHRI BALGOPAL MISHRA I would like to know from the han Minister whether the employees of Bolanglr Anchallk Gramya Bank have gIven prevIous notice for the loss of the bank of the concerned authorities anci what IS the quantum of loss the bank has sustained due to the strike and IS It that Ir the last financial year the bank has sustained a lOSS of Rs 3 75 crores?

SHRI ANIL SHASTRI SII I am aware that the han Member as In the past has taken up the cause of er1ployees 01 this partIcular Bank I can 'ully appreciate his concern But! am pleased to lnform th2' the matter has stnce been settled This IT'atter was referred-lathe Supreme Cour: and the Supreme COurt had given a verdict that this should be decIded by a tribunal The tnbJnal gave Its awaro on 30th Aprtl 1990 which states fha! the emoloyees Will get the pays<;ales at the State level-level of the Slate employees pay as per the State Law up to 31 st August 1987 Thereafter they are now treated on par with the pay-scales of other CommerCial Banks

SHRI BAlGOPAL MISHRA Sir I did not get the reply about the loss sustained by the Bank In my first question, I nave asked whether the BanK has sustained a loss of Rs 3 75 crores In a Single year I would also like to know whether the Government would conSider stoPPing the procedure of sendIng deputatlOntsts to a bank or from the Parent Bank because the persons who are on deputatIOn are least concerned about the Viability of the units, they are more concerned about their own Viability and benefits Will the Government conSider thiS POint?
FInally, In the reply, the han MinIster has also stated that the RRBs In the country are Incurring losses They are losing establishments I would Irke to know from the han

Minister details In thiS regard because RRBs are having certain constraints to function Companng the CommerCial Banks, the RRBs are confined to function only to finance small and marginal farmers So Will the poliCies of RRBs be changed? Will they be allowed to function as the Comr1erc'al Banks are functIOning?

SHRI ANIL SHASTRI There IS no move to change the pok .. y In fact the FInance Minister did make a statement 011 6th Aonlln thiS House that there Will not be any merger between the RRBs and the CommerCial Banks

SHRIBALGOPALMISHRA Whatabout the loss of Rs 3 75 cr:>res sJbstalned In a Single year?

SHRI ANIL ShASTRI About this Infor-
'11atlor i Will lE't the Member know exactly latpr on

SHRI MANGARAJ MALLIK I was worKing In the Pun Gramm Bank I was working there as a Manager In that bank, there was only one clerk So, I was working troIT, 10 a IT! ttl, night I would like to know from the hon Minister whether there IS-dlsparrty In the scales of pay In the RRBs when compared with the other nationalised banks For thiS ·~ason, I think the RRBs officers are not dOing their work properly So, the Bank IS also sustaining loss I think the tr,bunal has given the verdIct that their pay-scales should be equal to that If the nationalised banks What steps the Government are taking to equalise the pay-scales of the officers of RRBs With that of the other nationalised bank employees

SHRI ANIL SHASTRI ThiS IS a good suggestions We WI" look Into It

SHRI 0 AMAT I would like to know from the han Minister whether vlctlmlsatlon IS Infllclted upon the employees In such banks?

SHRIANILSHASTRI lamnotawareof any vlctlmlsatlon and If there IS anythrng which has come to the notice of the hon.
Member let him take it up separately. We will take necessary action.

DR. VISWANATHAM: Is there any proposal of merging the Rural Banks with the nationalised banks?

MR. SPEAKER: This question relates to the Bolangir Bank. Does the Minister want to reply?

SHRI ANIL SHASTRI: There IS no proposai !n fact, the Finance Minister made a statement in the Lok Sabha on 6th Apnl not accepting the proposal for merger Wltf-) the nationalised banks.

MR. SPEAKER: Next Ouestion-Q.
No. 784 Shn Pyarelal Khandelwal-not present. O. No. 785-Shn R. N. Rakesh-not present; Shn Manikrao Hodlya Gavit-not present. Q. No. 786.

SHRIMATISUBHASHINIALI: Sir, under Rule 48, sub-section (3) even though both the Members, who have put the question, are not present here, I would like to put this question.

MR. SPEAKER: At the end.

SHRI SOMNATH CHATTERJEE: At
the end. (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Yes. at the end.

(Interruptions)

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV: It will be a bad precedent.

MR. SPEAKER: But. there is a rule.

( Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: It IS not allowed. That
IS all right.

Now, Shri Jatav.

( Interruptions)

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINES
AND MINISTER OF LAW AND JUSTICE
(SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI): There is no restriction under the Monopolies Act against the Minister. Sir, the Monopolies Act should be applicable against the Minister also. He is monopolising the Question Hour.

MR. SPEAKER: That is the luck of the new Minister.

( Interruptions)

[Translation]

Regularisation of Daily Wage Employees belonging to Scheduled Castes In

Customs Training Directorate

"786. SHRITHAN SINGHJATAV: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether a large number of daily wage employees belonging to Scheduled Castes have been working as Class IV employees for more than 10 years in the Customs Training Directorate;

(b) if so, the number thereof and the reasons for root regularising them so far; and

(c) when their services are likely to be regulansed?

THE DEPUTY MINISTFR IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRIANILSHAS-
TRI): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Does not arise.

SHRI THAN SINGH JATAV (Bayana):
Mr. Speaker, S;r, I would like to know from the Hon'ble Minister the number of Class IV employees belonging to Scheduled Castes working in this Training Directorate as compared to Class IV employees belonging to t~e General Category? What is their percentage?

SHRI ANIL SHASTRI: 37 casual labourers have been working in the Training Directorate, among them 14belong to Sched-

